North Dakota law.
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Provided however, That nothing in this act shall take away, or im*

pair the rights to damages, or other legal remedy which the owner of

the land may now have under the laws of this Territory,

Sec. 5. Nothing in this act contained, shall be hold to authorize

a justice of the peace to try. the issue in any action where the title
to real estate comes in question and whenever the answer of the de
fendant in any case- alleges title in himself or other party from whom

he derives his right of possession the justice of the peace shall im

mediately certify the proceedings to the district court of the county

in which said action is pending, and in such district court the. action
shalli proceed the same as in cases of appeal,

Sec. 6. All pleadings in actions arising under the provisions of
this act shall be verified by the affidavit of the party, his agent or
attorney.

Sec. 7. This act shall take' effect and be in. foroe from and after ita
passage.

Approved January, 8, 1868..

SCHOOLS.

GHAPTERXXXIL

AN' ACT TO TROVIDE COMMON SCHOOLS FOR THE TERRITORY 07'
DAKOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly o the Territory of"
Dakota :

Section 1. That James Ss Foster is hereby appointed superinten-
ipr*o?ated

Se
dent of Public Instruction' for the Territory of Dakota, and shall'

iaperintendent hold his office for the term of one year from January 1st, 1868, andi
instruction until his successor is elected and qualified.
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Sec. 2, The superintendent of Public Instruction, shall, before Snperinteidmt
entering upon the discharge of the duties of his office, take and sub-

** take oaU

scribe an oath to support th'e Constitution of the United States, and
the Organic Act of this Territory, and to faithfully discharge the
duties of his office, which oath shall be filed with the clerk of the
supreme court of the Territory of Dakota.

Sec. 3. It shall- be the duty of the superintendent of Public In- *? -t m ■nm4
struction to keep a record of his official acts, and to exert himself

constantly and faithfully to promote tho interests of education in.
the Territory, aad to this end he shall confer with county superinv
tenden'ts' nd visit schools in company with them and furnish to theni
blank- forms for collecting statistics of the various schools in the

Territory. He shall prepare and present to the legislature during
the first week of the session, in each year; a' report of his official
doings for the preceding year with a full state ent of the condition
of common schools in' the Territory, and the expenditure of the pub
lic school moneys and shall make such suggestions for tho improve*
ent and support of common schools together with such other in

formation in regard to the modes of instruction and systems of the
organization of scl oolsin other' States and countries as he shall deem

proper.

Sec. 4. The superintendent of public instruction, shall also have J*af^Jn'
°"tt"

power to grant certificates of qualification to teachers of propetf'ltfarn-
ing and ability to teach in any public school in the Territory, and to
regulate the" grade of county certificates.

Sec: 5. There shall be elected at each regular Delegate" election in Election »t
_° Superintendent

fhls Territory, a superintendent of public instruction, who' shall hold

his office for two years and until his successor is elected and qual
ified.

Sec. 6. The compensation of superintendent of public instruction Compensation

for his services shall be the sum of four dollars" per day for the time
spent in the discharge of his official dutie and the expense of pro
curing blank forms, postage, stationery and such book's" as are neces

sary for the use of his office, and tBe pubHcation of his annual re
port, all of which allowances shall be'paid by the Territorial treasu

rer on the certificate of the Territorial auditor.
Sec. 7. It shall be the duty of the Territorial superintendent of pub- Do,Ie"

lie instruction to recommend the introduction of the most approved
text books, and as far as practicable to secure uniformity in the use

of text books in the common schools throughout the Territory.
To discourage the use of sectarian books, and sectarian instruction
in the schools;

15*
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To advise in the selection of books for school district libraries, and

to open such correspondence abroad as may enable him toobtain, s far
as practicable, information relative to the system of common schools

and their improvements in other states and countries, which,he shall

embody in his annual reporc to the Legislature, or so much thereof

as shall be deemed of sufficient importance;

He shall prescribe rules and regulations for the management of

school district libraries, and the penalties which shall be imposed by

the district boards for any violation of such rules and regulations.

lie shall prepare for the use of the common school officers suitable
forms for making lcports and contracting all necessary proceedings,

and he shall cause the laws relating to common schools with the rules,

regulations and forms aforesaid and such instrustions as he shall

deem necessary to be printed, together with a suitable index in parn-

phel form at the expense of the Territory; and he shall cause the

same to be distributed among the several school districts and other

officers having the care of common schools throughout the Terri

tory.

He shall examine and determine all appeals duly made to him from

the decision of any county superintendent, in forming or altering any
school district or concerning any other matter under the common

school law of this Territory, and his decision shall be final.
The superintendent of public instruction shall annually prepare. *
sufficient number of his annual report to be distributed as follows :

One copy to each member of, the legislature.

One copy to each county superintendent of schools.

One copy to each school district officer, and

One copy to each teacher iu the Territory whose certificate of

qualification has not expired, and such other of the county and Ter

ritorial officers as may be by him deemed proper, not to exceed five

hundred copies in one year.

T»rritori»i c. 8. The Territorial superintendent of public instruction with
tp»cuer3 iDsti- the several county superintendents shall hold annually at some con

venient place, a Territorial Teachers Institute for the instruction
and advancement of teachers; said Institute not to continue less

than four days and not to exceed ten days, which Institute shall be

free to all teachers and those preparing to teach in this Territory.

election of
^ec' ^' The several counties of this Territory, shall at the samo

ies'Ti;'utSup"In" ^'me and *n san)e manner a£ other county officers are elected
elect a suitable person to be superintendent of public schools, within,

such county, who shall his office for two years from the first of
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January next succeeding his election, unless, ho shall be elected to

till a vacancy, in which case he may immediately qualify into office,
and shall bold his office until his successor is elected and qualified,

and who shall receive three dollars for each day spent in the discharge

of his official duties, and a reasonable compensation ior his annual

report to the superintendent of public instruction, and every super

intendent of schools shall make out in detail his account for official

service, stating the date and time spent as well as the kind of service

rendered, and make oath or affirmation to the correctness of the

same, before some justice of the peace in the county in which he re

sides, which oath or affirmation shall be certified by said justice be

fore such superintendent's account shall be presented to the county

commissioners for allowance, who shall audit and allow the same, or

so much thereof as is just and reasonable, and the same shall be paid

out of the county treasury upon the order of the comity commission*

era who are empowered to ckaw orders for the same; but no order

shall be drawn to any superintendent until he shall have filed with

the auditor, the receipt of the superintendent of public instruction

for the statistical returns of the preceding school year, in pursuance

of the requirements of section twenty, of this act.

Sec. 10. The county superintendent of public schools shall have sopei intendr**

charge of the common school interests or the county. He shall, be- give bona

fore he enters upon the discharge of the duties of his office, take and

subscribe an oath or affirmation to support the constitution of the

United States, and the act organizing this Territory, and faithfully
to discharge the duties of his office, which oath or affirmation shall

Jie filed in the county clerk's office. He shall also execute a bond

with approved security, payable to the board of county commissioners,

for the use of common schools in said county, la the penal sum

of five hundred dollars. Said boud must be approved by the county

commissioners, and filed in the register of deeds office.

Sec. 11, That it shall be the duty of the county superintendent His duties

of schools, in addition to the other duties required of him, to divide

his county into school districts when necessary, and subdivide the

same when petitioned by a respectable number of the citizens there

of, and (o furnish the county commisWoners of such county with a

written description of the boundaries of each district, which descrip

tion must be filed in the reg'-ter of deeds office, before such district

shall be entitled to proceed with its organization by the election of
school district officers. Whenever it shall be deemed necessary to

form a school district from parts of two or more counties, it shall be,

the duty of the couuty superintendent of each county in. wVic\>. atyy
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Itueudout

part of the proposed joint district shall be situated,. to unite in laying
out such joint district ; and each county superintendent so assisting
shall file a description of said joint district in tfte register of deeds
office of his county.

bZ?"?o°w°o'nt
Sec- 12- I* shall Be the duty of the judge of probate, on the first

5pon°o™up»r. Monday of March', in each year, to furnish the county superinten
dent of public schools with a statement of the amount of money in
fhe county treasury, belonging to the school fund, and he shall pay
the same upon the order of said superintendent, to the proper dis
trict officers.

gnjfTintendent Sec. 13. It shall be the duty of the county superintendent of
Slo"oen*Pof

* ^
public schools, on the second Monday in March, in each year, or as

«. oolmt"lejr
gooa thereafter as he shall receive the statement of the judge of

probate, certifying the amount of money in the county treasury for

the use of common' schools for the current year, to apportion such

amount to the several districts or parts of districts within the county
iu proportion to the number of children residing in each, over the

age of five, and under the age of twenty-one years, as the same shall

appear from the last annual reports of the clerks of the respective

districts, and he shall draw his order on the county treasurer in

favor of the several district treasurers for the amount apportioned to

each district;

Provided, No district shall be entitled to receive any portion of

the common school fund iu which a common school has not been

taught at least three months during the year.

tmttm dtftios' Sec. 14. It shall be the duty of the county superintendent, to'
visit all such common schools within their respective counties, as''

shall be organized according to law, at least once in each year,' or
'

oftener if tliey shall deem it necessary. At such visitation- the
superintendents shall examine into the state and conditiotf of such

schools, as respects the progress in learning and the ordefand gov

ernment of the schools ; and they may give advice to the -teacher of

such schools as to the government thereof, and'tha-oourse of study
to be pursued therein, and shall adopt all requisite measures for the

inspection, examination and regulation of the sehools, and for the

improvement of the scholars in learning; Every superintendent of

common schools shall also make out his acaount for official services

in the manner hereinbefore required, and' deliver a copy of the same
to the county commissioners of the. county, in which such superin

tendent was elected or appointed, oa'or before the day previous to the

annual county election next after the election or appointment of such
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superintendent, and the same shall be filed and kept m the office of

the register of deeds.

Sec. 15. He shall see that the annual reports of the clerks of the
several school districts in his county are made correctly and in due

time, and shall hear and determine all appeals from' the decision of

district boards.

Sec. 16. He shall hold public examination for all persons offering lohoM pubiu'in ii» n ' examination sad
themselves as teachers of common schools, at the county seat of his grant cenia-

county, on the last Saturdays of April and October of each year,
notice of which shall be given as publicly as possible ; at which time

he shall grant certificates for not less than three months or more

than one year, to such persons as he may find qualified as to moral

character, learning and ability ; and any person receiving sach cer

tificate shall be deemed a qualified teacher within the meaning of

this act. Persons applying' to the county superintendent for a cer
tificate at any other time than- at the public examination shall pay to

the said superintendent the sum of one dollar for his services.

Sec. 17. Whenever a school district shall be formed in any county, To post notices
r of formation of-

the county superintendent of schools or such county shall, within 'JUtrict»

fifteen days thereafter, prepare a notice cf the formation of such dis

trict, describing its boundaries, and stating the number thereof, and

appointing a time and place for the district meeting. He shall cause

the notice thus prepared to be posted in at least five public places in

the district; at least ten days before the time appointed for such

meeting, that a majority of the voters in any school district being
dissatisfied with' the formation of any school district shall have the

tight to appeal, from the superintendent to the board of county com
missioners, and from the board of county commissioners to the super

intendent of public instruction.

Sec. 18. The county superintendent of publio schools- shall per-. wh»n to deiiw
form all other duties of said office that now arc- or hereafter may be ^ccrea"

*" *'

prescribed by law; and he shall deliver to his successor, within ten

days after the expiration of his term of office, all. the books apper.

taining to his of fice.

Sec. 19. If a vacancy oocui in the office of county superintendent Jg
J
J*
?

"U«1*"

of public schools, by death, resignation or otherwise, notice thereof ▼acancjet

■hall be given b
y the register of deeds to the county commissioners

who shall, as soon as practicable appoint some suitable person to fill

the vacancy, and the person receiving such appointment shall, before

entering upon the discharge of the duties of his office, file his oath,

or aflfirmationiiiii.the countyclerk's office, hereinbefore' provided and



236 SCHOOLS

shall discharge all the dutics'of the office of county superintendent

of public schools until a successor is elected and qualified. He shall

also give a like bond to that required by this act to be given by the

county superintendent of sehools.

Superintendent Sec. 20. The county superintendent shall make full and complete
lo mako report , , _ . .. .
snnnaiiyio annual returns to the superintendent ot public instruction, between

a»peruit»ndent the first and tenth day of November of each year, of the number of

children between the ages of five and twenty, in the sohool district
within their respective counties; also, the number of qualified
teachers employed, the length of time each district -school has

been taught during the year. The kind of text books used, and the

amounts expended in each district out of any moneys raised for edu-i

cational purposes, and for what purpose such amount waa expended,

the amounts raised in each county and district by taxation or other.,

wise for educational interests, and any other items, that may be of

service to the superintendent of public instruction, in preparing hia

annual report.

SCHOOL DTsTRICT MEETINGS

p.w»r».o( Sec. 21 The inhabitants qualified to vote at a school dis-
Ichoni district trict meeting, lawfully assembled, shall have power ;
MOotliigS ...

1, to appoint a chairman to preside at said meeting in the

absence of the director.

2, To adjourn from time to time.

3, To choose a director, clerk, and treasurer, who shall

possess the qualifications of voters as prescribed in the next

section of this act, at the first and each annual meeting

thereafter.

4, To designate by votea site for a district school house.

5, To vote a tax annually, not exceeding one per cent, on

taxable property in the district, as the meeting shall deem

sufficient to purchase or lease a site and to build, hire or pur»

chase a school house, and to keep in repair and furnish the

same with necessary fuel, stoves and benches.

6, To vote a district tax annually, not exceeding one-half

of one per cent, on taxable property in the district for pay
of teachers' wages in the district.

7, To authorize and direct the sale of any school house,

site, or other property belonging to the district, when tbe

same shall no longer be needful for the district.



SCHOOLS 237

8, To vote such a tax as may be necessary to furnish the

school house with blackboards, outline maps, and apparatus

necessary for illustrating the principles of science, or to dis

charge any debts or liabilities of the district, lawfully in

curred ;

Provided, That said tax shall not exceed one per cent, per
annum, and may be applied to any other purpose by a vote of

the district at any regularly called meeting.

9, To give such direction and make such provisions as may

be deemed necessary in relation to the prosecution or defense

of any suit or p ceeding in which the district may be a

party.

10, To alter or repeal their proceedings from time to time

as occasion may require, and to do any other business contem

plated in this act.

11, To vote a tax not exceeding $25, in any one year, to

procure a district library consisting of such books as they

may direct any person to procure.

Sec. 22. The following persons shall be entitled to vote at who «umed w
, . . n . , .„ vote at such

any district meeting ; all persons possessing the qualifications meetiDB

of electors, as defined by the laws of the Territory, and who

shall be actual residents of the district at the time of offering to

vote at such election.

Sec. 28. If any person offering to vote at a school district chaiiergin*
meeting shall be challenged as unqualified by any legal voter,

Y°W"

the chairman presiding shall declare to the person challenged
the qu lifications of a voter, and if such challenge be not with
drawn, the chairman, who is hereby authorized, shall tender to

the person offering to vote, the following oath or affirmation :

"You do solemn y swear (or affirrn) that you are an actual
resident of this district, and that you are qualified by law to

vote at this meeting." Any person taking such oath or affir
mation, shall be entitled to vote on all questions voted upon at

such meeting.

ORGANIZATION OP DISTRICTS

Sec. 24. Every school district shall be deemed duly organ- When di»triot
iz'ed when the officers constituting the district board shall be "ganged

"

elected. Each school district offioer ehall Bignify bia accept*
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ance of his office to the county superintendent in writing, with*

in twenty days after he shall be notified of hie election by any

person voting at sueh meeting, wfecih acceptance shall be filed
with such superintendent, and upon filing such acceptance, said

party shall be deemed to have duly qualified. Every person

duly elected to the office of director, clerk, or treasurer of any
Bchool district, who shall refuse or neglect, without sufficient

cause, to accept of such office and serve therein, or who, having
entered upon the duties of his office shall neglect or refuse to

perform any duty required of him by the provisions of this act,
Bhall forfeit the sum often dollars, to the school district fund.

Sec. 25. The officers of each school district, shall be a di

rector, clerk, and treasurer, who shall constitute the district
board, and who shall hold their respective offices until the an
nual meeting next following their election or appointment, and
until their successors are elected and qualified,

•school districts Sec. 26. Every school district, organized in pursuance ofduties corporate * ° r
this act, shall be a body corporate, and shall possess the usual

powers of a corporation for public purposes, by the name and

style of school district No , (such number as may be des

ignated by the county superintendent,) county (the
name of the county in which the district is situated,) Territory
of Dakota, and in that name may sue and be sued, and be capa
ble of contracting and being contracted with, and holding such

real and personal estate as it may come in possession of by
will or otherwise, or is authorized to be purchased by the pro
visions of this act.

Armaai school Sec. 27. An annual meeting of each school district shall bo
meeime when

on ^ jagt Saturljay 0f September of each year, at such
hour as the district board shall name. Special meetings may
be called by any member of the district board, or by any five

legal voters, but notice of such special meeting, stating the pur

pose for which it is called, shall be posted in at least three pub
lic places within the district, ten days previous to the time of

meeting.

District norir. to Sec. 28. Whenever the time for holding an annual meeting
■pedai meetings in any district shall pass without such meeting being held; the

clerk, or in his absonce, any other member of the district board,

within twenty days after the time for holding said annual meet-

Offlcers of
AUtrlei
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ing shall have passed ; may give notice of a special meeting by
putting up written notices thereof in three public places within

the district, at least five days previous to the time of meeting.

But if such meeting shall not be notified within twenty days as
aforesaid, the county superintendent may give notice of such

eneeting in the manner provided for forming new districts, and

the officers chosen at such special meeting shall bold their re

spective offices until the next annual meeting, and their

successors are elected and qualified.

Sec. 29. The qua fied voters at each annual meeting or at Vb0 ^ det„.
ftny special meeting, duly called, may determine the length of SSSiubm1
time a school shall be taught in their district for the then ensu

ing year, and whether such school shall be taught by a male or

female teacher or both, and whether the school money to which

the district may be entitled, shall be applied to the support of

the summer or winter term of the school, ojr a certain portion

to each, but if such matters shall not be determined at the an
nual, or any special meeting, it shall be the duty of the district

board to determine the same.

Sec. SO. The director of each district shall preside at all Duties of <iini*.

district meetings, and shall sign orders drawn by the clerk au

thorized by a district meeting, or by the district board, upon

the treasurer of the district for moneys collected or received by

him to be disbursed therein. He shall appear for and if be
half of the district in all suits brought by or against the dis

trict ; unless other direction shall be given by the voters of such

district, at a district meeting.

DISTRICT CLERK

Sec 31. The clerk of each district shall record the proceed- Ciert t0 recora
ings of his district in a book provided by the district for that Soar4tdl^'nc,

purpose, and enter therein copies of all the reports made by

him to the county superintendent, and he shall keep and pre

serve all records, books and papers belonging to his office, and

deliver the same to his successor in office.

Sec. 32. The said clerk shall be clerk of all district meet- ToMclertf,f

ings when present; but if such clerk shall not be present at 'Ustrict UMeti»*

such district meeting, the voters present may appoint a clerk oi
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such meeting, who shall certify the proceedings thereof, and

the same shall be recorded by the clerk of the district.

Sec. S3. It shall be the duty of the clerk, to give at least ten
To clve notice of

* °

"»ungM?f» d'ays notice previous to any annual r special district meeting,

by posting up notices thereof at th e or more public places' in

the district, one of which nctiees shall be affixed to the outer

door of the school house, if there be one in the district, and

said clerk shall give the like notice of every adjourned meeting,

when such meeting shall have been adjourned for a longer peri'-

od than one month. Every notice for a special district meet

ing shall specify the objects for which such meeting is called,

and no business shall be acted upon at any special meeting, not

specified in said notice.

To draw oniors Sec. 34. The clerk of the district shall draw orders on the
•a treasurers . ,

treasurer'of the tustriet, for moneys in the hands of such treas

urer, which have been apportioned to or raised by the district

to be applied to thepayment of teacher's wages, aud apply suc^1

money to the payment of teacher's wages as shall have been

employed by the district board, or by the citizens of the district,

and the said clerk shall draw orders on' the said treasurer for

moneys in the hands of such treasurer to be disbursed for any

other purpose ordered by a district meeting, or by a district

board, agreeable to the provisions of this act.

t. Wke out tax Sec. 35. It shall be the duty of the clerk to make oat the
tax lists of all taxes legally authorized by the district, and

annex to such tax lists a warrant under the hand of said clerk,

directed to the said treasurer to collect the sums therein

named.

to make report Sec. 3G. The clerk of eac district. shall, between the first

niwrintLtent anll fifteenth days
of September in each year, make out and

transmit a report in writing to the county superintendent of

public schools, for each county in which any part of his district

may lie ; showing,

what report to 1) The number of children, male and female, designated sep'

arately, residing in the district or parts of districts-, on the last

day of August previous to the date of such report, over the age

of five and under the age of twentyr.one years.
15
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2, The number of children attending school during the year,
their sex, and branche: studied.

Sr The length of tin; 3 a sc.! ool has been taught in the district
by a qualified teacher, the name of the teacher, the lei gth of

titae taught, and the wages paid.

4, The amount of money received from thecounty treasury
within the year, and the manner in which the same has been

applied.

5, The amount of money raised by the district, in such year,
and the purposes for which it w s raised.

6, The kind of books used in the school, and such other facts
and statistics in regard to the* district schools as the county

superintendent may require.

Sec. 57^ "Whenever a school district shall lie partly in two In caso of
or more counties, the c rk of such district in making his annual than ne partly

n i i r» o ' in two or more
report, shall carefully designate the number oi children resi^ counties

dentin the parts' of the counties composing the district and

shall repet to the county superintendent of common schools of
each of the counties in which such district may be situated.

Sec. 38. The treasurer shall execute to the district a bond Treasurer to.... givdboiidfl
in double the amount of money, as near as can be ascertained,
to come into his hands as treasurer of the district 'during the

year, with sufficient securities to be approved by the director

and clerk, conditioned to the faithful discharge of the duties

of said office. Such bonds shall be filed with the district clerk,
and in case of the breach of any condition thereof, the director

shall cause a suit to be commenct 1 thereon, in the name of the

district, and the money collected shall be applied by such di»

rector tc th3 use of the district as the same should have been
applied by the treasurer, and if such director shall neglect or
refuse to prosecu e, then any householder of the district may
cause Such pr.csec ition to be instituted.

Sec. SO. If the treasurer shdl fail togivebondsas required in T,lcls0of
this ret, or from sichiess or a^y other cause, shall be unable to bona'°

UglT"

attend- o the duties of said office, the district board shall ap
point a treasurer, who shall possess all the powers of the dis
trict treasurer, andshall hefore entering upon the duties of said
office, give ionds as tiio district treasurer is required to give.
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His duties

Forfeiture of
bond

flippy losr to
be .ret'unUeu

Trea?nr.T 'n
make aunual
repuit

Sec. 40. The treasurer of each diitriet shall apply for ami
repeive from the county treasurers a!; S'hool moneys appor-

tioned to his district, and shall collect "ill district taxes assess

ed in pursuance of the provisions of t!:is act and pay over ou

the order of the cieik, signed by tno directors of such dis

trict, all money so received or collected by the said treasuter.

Sec. 41. If any district treasurer Basil refuse or neglect to
r ay over any money in the ha .ids of sveh treasurer belonging

to the district, it shall be the duiy of 'tis mcevtsoc in office to

prosecute without del sj the. ofiicial bond of such treasurer, for
the recovery of such money.

Sec. 42. If by neglect of any trepsr..ei' any school moneys
shall be lost to any school discr.ci, tvIjIou u.ght have been re
ceived from the county treasurer, or c'l'cct.ed from the district

tax assessed, said tr easurer shall forfe't to such district the full

amount of monej so lost.

Sec. 43. The treasurer shall present '.o the district at each

annual meeting, a report in wri.ing, con. lining a statement of

nil moneys collected by him from the covfily treasurer during

the year from assessments in the d'stre.s, and the disburse

ments made, and exhibit the voucl p"s l„ie efor, wb'eh report

shall be recorded by the clerk, an.; if it ehu. appear thai, any
balance of money is in his lu'ods as the t ' iu o" ui^hing such re

port, he shall immediacely pay such balance to his successor.

DISTRICT r.OARd

imtiosof .lis- Sec. 44. Thji district board shall purchase or lease such a
tact board , ,

site for aschoo house as shall aave been uesigr.ateu by voces

at a district meeting, in the corpora; e name tbereo", and shr'l

bui'd, hire, or purchase such school house, as The voters of the

district in a district; meeting sin. 11 have agreed upon, out of the
funds provided for th.t ; arpose, and make sale of any school
house site or other property of the district, and if necessary,
execute a conveyance of the saine in the name of their office,
when lawfully directed by the voters of such district at any

regular or special meeting, and shall cairy into effect all lawful

orders of the district.

Sec. 45. The district board shall have the care and keep-
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ing of the school house and other property belonging to the Their powen

district. They shall have power to make sach rules and regu
lations relating to the district library, as they ra^y .loeia prop
er, aiid to appoint some suitable parson. to act ar, librarian, and

to take charge of the school apparatus belonging to the dis

trict.

Sec. 46. The district board shall have power to admis scl ol- San.,

ars from adjoining districts, and remove scholars for disorder

ly condu ;t, and when scholars are adro'l.ted from other districts,

the dist. ico board may in their dlscietion require a tuition fee

from such scholars.

Sec. 47. The district board in each district shall contract to un t*t.chen
with and hire qualified teachers for and in the name of the dis

trict, which contract shall be in writing, and shall specify tlie

wages rer week or month, as agreed upon by the parties and
such contract shall be f-led in the district clerk's offire.

Sec. 43. Tho district bosrd shall provide the necessary appen- to provide
„ ,
ii, l- i

ii-",
nocwMry appen-

> .•ies for trie school house, during the time school is taught 'ag»» &o

tlieifc'.i, end shall k :ep an accurate acc .unt of all expenses

thus incr, red, and prevent the same for allowance at any rcg-.
cl.u' ill- ict meeting.

Sec. 49. Tho district schools esiauii-hed under the pre. vl- nwrict »chooi
_ ,' . ' ii t n i- l '' r 1 'i . under this act to

! ons c; i.i'5inv;.' .1.1'. all times bo r.quc.:;.' ir.jd ana accessib e whom &'*
to all cli 'd eu rcaldn?. therein over five and under he age of

i wee tv' or 9 yesrs, subject to such re'' ulatljas as the dis" ,;ci

LoarU in each may prescribe.

Sec. 50. In every school dis'rict 'h ore shall be tavght or- Bmncbe»i*ba
thogrephy, reading, writing, English grammar, geogra

, iy ar.d
Uus '

arithmetic, if desired, du-i.ig the lime the school shali be kept,
r.nd such other branches of education as may be determined by

the district board.

Roe. 51. If a vacancy should occt.' in the district bocrd, in y«ai»i'in MJ ' district board

any district, the county superintendent shall appoint some suit-
huW fllled

able pc:son to fiil sucb vacancy.

BISTBICT TAXES.

Sec. 52. Tie amount of district ta^es shall not exceed two percent,
per annum. It shall be the duty of the county or town assessor of each. to tanned
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Manner or county or town, at the time of making the annual assessment, to
raising tftz &e .

levy a tux of one dollar on, each elector in the. county or to,wn, far the

support of district schpols; and a further tax of two mills on the

dollar, upon the tax b e property of the county or town, to be ap

plied to tire same purpose, to be collected at the time and in the

manner prescr-ibed by law for tho collection of taxes; which' ax,'

when collected, shall be distributed to the several school districts,

in proportion to the number of childr ea over five and under twenty-
one years of age therein; and shall be drawn from, the county
treasury upon the order of the superintendent of schools. Yv'hcu

there shall have been districts laid ou and not organized, it shall

be the duty of the county superintendent to ascertain the number of

children betv een the ages of five and t\ nty. one years, and appor

tion to and deposit with the county treasurer such amounts as said

unorganized districts would have been entitled to if duly organized,
which n>ay be drawn on' the order of the district board, when said

district shall have been duly organized, and a public school main"

tained three months, if within two years from the time said money
is deposited with the county treasurer, and if not organized a.3 above,
the county superintendent may. apportion the money so deposited,

amo ig the o ,ganj dist s of said unty ia his next annual re

port;

ProviJed^li any scholars of any organized or unorganized district
shall attend the district school of any other district, there being no
school iu the district to which they belong, the supertendeut shall ap

portion them pro rata to the district to which they atcetid school.

On what kinii of Sec. ."i8. All taxes raised and collected in any school district for'
,^"]!!1"'ev1tax

1°
any of the purposes. authorizad in this act, shall be assessed oh the>

same kind of property as taxes for county purposes are assessed.

,. „., Sec. 54. The clerk of tuc school district, in making out any taxWhat tax. list to ' '
'out-ul list, shall enter therein the names of all persons liable to pay a school

tax, the amount of personal property to be taxed to each person, and
a description of all taxable real estate in the. district distinguishing

that owned by non-residents of the district, and he shall set

opposite to each descripti n of taxable property, the, val a ion of
the same, and the amount of tax charged upon such property,
and 'to each person respectively, or tract of land owned by non-resi-

deuts ; and such description and valuation of taxable property shall'

be ascertained as far as poss from the last assessment roll of the
county or town.

wucn district Sec. 55. Whenever any. estate in any school district shall act

J taies™""' "ba ve been, eparately valu the assessment, roll of the county
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anil the value of such real estate cannot'be definitely ascertained from

such assessment roll, the district board of such district shall estimate
the value of the same, and apportion the taxes thereon.

Sac. 56. The' warrant anaexod to any tax list shall be under the coiieotkn of
hand of the clerk of the district, and shall command tho treasurer of

Uxos

such district to collect from each of the persons and corporations
naniod in said tax list, and of the owners cf the real estate described

therein, the Several sums sfet opposite'' he persons and corporations so

named and to the several tracts cf land owned* by non-residents,
within forty days from the date thereof and within twenty da) s from the

date of such warrants, to personally demand such tax of the persons
charged therewith ; and that if any tax shall not be"paid within thirty
days thereafter, to collect the si.meby distress and sale of property

in the same manner as county taxes, and the said treasure hall ex

ecute the said warrant ar.d return the same to the clerk at the

expiration cf the time limit 'kKhercin, for the collection of such tax

list.

Sec. 57. The warrant issued by the clerk 61" any school district, ., f war_

for the collection of any district tax authorized by any of the pro- !'.*nto co,'»e*

visions of this act; may be executed any where lyithin the limits of the

county, and such warrants shall hava the like force and effect as u

warrant issued lor the collection of county taxes ; p,nd the treas ;vrer

of the district, t ) whom auy such warrant may be delivered for toI-

leotion of a tax list, shall possess the like powors in the execution of

the same iis ere provided by law for the collection of' county ta. es.

If any tas in any tax list delivered to the treasurer of any distiict,
shall remain 'unpaid at the time he is required by law to re'uru his

warrant to the clerk of the district, such treasurer shall within ten

days, make out and deliver to the county treasurer a statement in

writirg, containing the amount of the personal property, and a des*

criptiou of the lots and pieces of land upon which such ta.tes remain

unpaid together with the amount of tax assessed on each, andhe shall

attach thereto an aff davit, that the taxes mentioned in such state

ment remain unpaid, and after diligent efforts he has been uv.able to

•collect the same, and whenever any schcol district shall enVracu

parts of more than one county, such treasurer shall mahe his return
as aforesaid to tha county treasurer of both counties in which the parts

of guch district shall be situated. The county treasurer 'upon deliv

ery to him of such stateuient shall give a certificate to the treasurer

of the district, .of the amount of taxes so remaining unpaid as the

same shall appear from sucli statement, which certificate si. all be de

posited by the district treasurer with the district clerk, and shall be
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filed by such clerk, and such county treasurer shall immediately add

such delinquent taxes to the delinquent tax lif..t received by him from

the county collector and collect the same as other delinquent taxes

are collected, and when so collected shall pay over the same (less his

fees for the collection thereof) to the district in which said taxes

were levied, upon the order of the district board.

Sec. 58. Whenever any error may be discovered in any district

tax list, the district board may order any money which may have

been improperly collected on such tax. list, to be refunded, and may

authorize the clerk of the district to amend and correct such error in

said tax list.

Sec. 59. Whenever any district tax, lawfully assessed, shall be

paid by any person on account of any real estate whereof he is only

a tenant, such tenant may charge and collect of the owner of such
estate the amount of tax so paid by him, unless some agreement to

the contrary shall have been made by the tenant.

Sec. CO. It shall be the duty of the register of deeds of each
county, as soon as the annual assessment roll shall be completed in

each year, to make out for each district in such county, a description

of all taxable property therein, with the valuations affixed thereto,

as the same shall appear in the last assessment roll, which shall be

certified by him and delivered to the clerk of each school district in
the county.

GRAdED SCHOOLs.

Sec. 61. "Whenever the inhabitants of two or more school
districts mcy wish to unite for the purpose of establishing a

graded school, in which instruction shall be given in the higher
branches of education, the clerks of the several districts shall,

upon written application of five voters of their respective dis

tricts, call a meeting of the voters of such district at some con
venient place, by postir.g up notices thereof in like manner as

provided for calling district meetings, and if a majority of the
voters, of each of the two or more districts shall vote to unite
for the purpose herein stated, they shall at that meeting or at
an adjourned meeting, elect a board of directors consisting of a
director, clerk and treasurer.

Sec. 62. The board of directors, provided in the preceding
section, shall, in all matters relating to the graded schools,

possess all the powers and discharge all the like duties of the
district board as prescribed in this act.
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Sec. 63. The union district thus formed, shall be entitled to rmtnot nn\»a
tlistriot

an equitable share of ihe school funds, to be drawn from the
treasurer of each district so uniting, in proportion to the num
ber of children attending the said graded school for each district.

Sec. 64. The said union dis'rict may levy taxes for the rnion district

purpose of purchasing a building, or furnishing proper building Se%7po"of'r
for the accommodation of the school, or for the purpose of de.»

P

fraying necessary expenses and paving teachers but shall be

governed, in all respects, by the law herein provided for levying
and collecting district taxes.

Sec. 65. The clerk of the union district shall report in writ- ci'i* of onion
, . . . . district to make

in'r to the treasurer of each school district uniting in the union report to the° . rrea'urers
district, the number of scholars attending the graded school "J ^.*lunlt'ng
from his district, their sex, ai,d the branches studied, and the

6aid district treasurer sliull apportion the amount of school

money due the union district, and pay the same over to the

treasurer of the union district on older of the clerk thereof.

Sec. 63. The cie'k of the union district shull make a report Toma** report
. - to county

to the county superintendent of schools and discharge all the superintendent
duties of eleilc. in like manner as the clerk of the district.

Sec. 67. The treasurer of the union district shall perform TrcaRorer or
, .i'iii •, i • , • Mri on district

all duties ci treasurer, and give the bond as prescribed in this h.sdut/
act, in like manner as the district treasurer.

Sec. 68. The public schools of uny city, town or village, which what cchoon, to

may be reguhted by spcci il law rot forth in the charter of such funds
city, town or village, shall be entitled to receive their propor
tion of the public fund:
Provided, The clerk of the board of education in such city,
town or vilbge, shall make due report within the time and
manner prescribed in this act, to the superintendent of schools.

Sec. 69. Anv single district shall possess power to establish sm»i» districtJ 1 may establish

graded schools, sulject to the provisions of this act, in like g,,"aia »chu"1'

manner as two or more districts united.

Sec. 70. The county treasurer shall collect all moneys due what momy* to
., , . he collected by
the county for school purposes, from fines, forfeitures or pro- the county» f > r treasurer for
ceeas from the s.ile c f estravs, and all moneys paid by per- »»,»;•> tarn**
sous as equivalent for e xemption from military duty, and he
shall pay the same to the .said district treasurer, as prescribed

10*
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in tins act. lie shall also collect the delinquent taxes on real
estate in any district, in the same manner as county .taxss aro

collected, whenever such delinquent tax list shall have been

lawfully reported an'! returned to Iiiri, and he slvill pay the

same over to the tre surer. of sain district to which delinquent

taxes are due, ar1 1 if any eour. ;y treasurer shall refuse to de
liver over to the or<Lr of the county si perintendent any money

in his possession, or shall use, or permit to he used for .any

other purpose than is specified in this ait, any school money

in his possession, he sball on conviction thereof, he adjudged

guilty of a misdomei. nor, and putished by a fine not exceeding

five hundred dollars, 01 by imprisonment in the county jail
not exceeding one year.

3NIISC LAN OVS.

v.hon teacherto Sqq. 71. It shall baihe uu'y_of tho te icher of every district school
matce rf port to *

district board or graded school, to make ou; and file i ith the district clerk, at th/a
expiration of >ach term of the schofl, a, full report of the whole
number of scholars admitted to the schcol during such term, dis

tinguishing Lstwecn male and female, tin text books used, the branch

es taught, and the nualb^r of pupils engaged in the stuJy cf each
of said branches. Aay ' eacher who si: il

l

.neglect or refuse tu com

ply with the re^uiremei 's of this section, shall forfeit his or her

wages for teaching such school, at the discretion of the district board.

Penalty for Sec, 72. Every clerk of a district board, who shall willfully sign

false rep"'"" a false report, to .the eounty superintendent of Ids county, shall be

deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and punisheu b
y a fine n it ex

cee ng one hundred dollars, or by imprisonment not oxcu jding

ti.ree months.

rcnrity for Sec. 73. Every school district clerk or trensuvarwho bhall negl .'ct
nWfcciirg'to" or refu&e. to deliver to their successors hi office, ail records and books

stVto^uMessoI.3 belonging severally to their fices, shall be subject to a line not ex

ceeding fifty doljars.

incasenf fesc. 74. Whi n any final j ldgmcat shall be obtained against any
J»ginet°«chooi school district, the district b ;ard she !i levy a tax on the taxable

' Kt
property in the district, for the payment thereof; suoh tax shall be

collected as other school district tr.xes; but no execution shall issue

on judgment against a school district.

in whut rates ^eC- Just.'lces °f the pc;?cc shall have jurisdiction in all cases

i'eae'e sha'i httvs *n which a school district i
s a party interested, when anioaafc
jurisdiction
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claimed by the plaintiff shall not exceed one hundred dollars, and

•the parties shallhave the right of appeal as in other cases.

Sec. 76. No school district, officer mentioned in this act shall re^ compenntion

ccive any compensation for iis services, out of the Territorial or ciMcel'iT1
county school 'fund, "But a regularly convened district school

meeting, may by vote, allow the district board sucli compensation as

they shall deem proper;

^Provided, Tho amount so al'owed does not exceed two per cent,

of the money collected by said beard for school purposes.

Sec. 77. Any person duly elected at the annual district school
. PenaHv for

meeting, to either of the district officer, mentioned in this act, who 'u»trtct officers
refusing to

shall omit or refuse to serve as such officer, without substantia! cause, quality

shall forfeit the sum often dollars for such omission or refusal, which

amount may be recovered by tho district in civil acti'en before any

justice of the peace, in the county wheie such district is-located ;

and shall be appropriated to the support of schools in the district by

whom such action was p'.osecuted.

Sec. 78. All fines and penalties not otherwise provided for in Fne« a„d
this act, shall be. co cted Ly an action in any court of competent JJuScuIa

h°W

juris diction.

Sec. 79, "Whenever any sum of money shall be paid into the in case of school

county treasury, by any educational aid society, or benevolent person donefwi'for*

or persons, for the ca;ise of education, the county treasurer shall is-
echuo1»"u;»°,e"

sue to such society or person, a eertifieate of deposit, stating the

amount of money received, from what.source, and for what purpose

the same is to be applied," whether to the payment of teachers' wage i,

the b.iilding or leasing of a school house, or the purchase .of a site of

land, and the particular school district or districts to which the said

yioney is donated. And the raid educational fund may thereafter

be drawn from the count/ treasury, by order of the county superin

tendent ,ot school. , and at plied by the district board of the proper

district, to the objects Epccilied in the c ertificate of donation. And

he co mty superintendent,of p ublic schools shall make a statement

of the expenditures of said fund, in his annual report.

Sec. 80. The fwra of notice of the first school district'meet- Flrst echooI
ing may be substantially as follows:

a house holdcr,4n schod district'number— :
The coantv .commissioners have formed school district num

ber , in tbe county of , of which the following is a

district niee iris
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description , and you are hereby directed to post

this notice in at least five public places in the said district,,

notifying the voters of paid district to attend the first meet-"

i r1g thereof, which is appointed to be held at the house of ,

in said district, on the d iy of 186— , at—o'clock, .

This day 188—.

County Sup't Pub. Instruction.

Kotieeofanmfil Sec. 81. The form of notice for annual district meeting may
dUtnct meeting °

be as follows :

Notice is hereby given to the voters of school district num
ber , of county, that the annual meeting of said
district will be held at on the day of 186— , at
o'clock.

This day of , 186—.

District Cleric.

Form rf order Sec. 82. The form of order on district treasurer may be as
''ii district r . ,
treasurer lolIOWS :

To treasurer of school district number ,

county of .

ray to ihe order of , the sura of dollars out
of any moni'y in your hands, not otherwise appropriated, belcric-

ing to said district.

This day of , 186—.

District Clerk.

i

Director.

rorm of bora Sec. 83. The form of bond of district treasurer may read as
en district - . .
treasurer lolIOWS

Know all men by these presents, that we, treasurer of

school district number , county of and his

surety, are held and firmly bound unto the said school district,

for the payment of which we bind ourselves severally and jo nt
ly, cur heirs, executors, and administrators, firmly by these

presents.
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Sealed with our seals, and dated this day of A.
D., 1SG— .
The condition of the above obligation is such, that if said

, treasurer as aforesaid, shall faithfully discharge the

duties of his office as treasurer of school distric t number ,

county as prescribed by lav, then this obligation to

be void, otherwise to remain in full force.

Signed, sealed and delivered in presence of

[seid.]

[seal.]

Sec. 84. The form of warrant for the collecucu of district Forni of warrant
for wiMpctlou t.i

tax may be as follows : district tax

To , treasurer of school district number . county

of .

This is to nifhoiize and require you to demand, within twen
ty days from the date of this warrant, of every nr son or cor

poration named in the annexed duplicate of school tax of said

district, the sum wherewith such person or corporation stands

charged, and if any such tax be not paid within thirty J.iys frnm
the date of this warrant, ynu are required to proceed to collect

the same as authorized by law, by distress cndsaVof property,
and make due return accoding to law.

Given under my hand, this day of A. D.,

186—.

District Clerk.

Sec. 85. Vouchers may be in the following form : vouchers

Received , 186—, of , treasurer of school dis

trict number , county of , dollars for ser

vices rendered as teacher in the said district, for the term

of months.

i packer.
Sec. 86. The form of contract between distiict and teacher Forn „f eon-

may read as follows : ^"^icTma
a

It is hereby agreed between school district number — l' "
i

county of , and , teacher, that the said is
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to tench the common school of said district for the term of
months, for the sum of dollars per ,

commencing or. the day of 186 — ; and'for Such

services properly rendered, the said school district rs" to pay
the v.mount that may be due, according to this contract,

on or'before the—-— day of , 18G— .

This day of , 186—

District Clefk.

Teacher.

Form of rmnual "Sec. 87. TJie form of annual report of district treasurer may
reporU.o;' >lis- ,
trict.trcasurfr ho substantially as fullowS :

I , treasurer of school district number , county

of , submit the following report of all money s received

und disbursed by me circe the last annual meeting :

Amount received from my predecessor, '$

Awount receive'! from county treasurer, §
Amount raised by tax in the district and collected, —
Total amount received, §
Tuid out, on order- of district clerk (date of order), $

On order ef district clerk , §
Balance on hand, $

This day of , A. D. 186-

Treasvrer.

^ZtrlVlwrk Sec. 88. The form of report of district clerk to the county

iuperlcioojwit superintendent of public instruction may read as follows :

School district number , county of
Hun;ber of children residing in the distrrct over

five and ur.der the age of twenty.one years,
Mais,
Females,

Total number,

Is u'nber of months a school has been taught,
months by Mr. , -
months by Miss , —

Wi; ge s p aid Mr . , •$
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Amount of school money received from , §
county treasurer, S

Amount raised by district tax for teachers' wages, §
Amount raised by distr t tax for building school

house, §
Amount raised by district tax for furnishing school

house, $

Amount paid for teachers' wages, J$——
Amount expended for building school house, $
Amount expended for furnishing school house, § —

This — day of- r, 186 .

J

District Cleric
To which may be added a- copy of teachers' report, giving
the names, age and "total number of male and female pupi ,
number of days taught, the kind of text books used, the mim-

ber of scholars in each branch of study, and the greatest num

ber of miles to be tra ed by scholars living on the borders of

the distsic.t.

Sec. 89. A school teachers' certificate may bo in he follow- Teachers* certificate

ing form :

Dakota Territory, \
county. J

, A. D. 18G— .
This is to certify that has been examined and found

competent to give instruction in orthography, writing, arith

metic, English grammar, geography, and — , and having.
exhibited satisfactory testimonials of good moral character, is

authorized to teach these branches in, any common school with-'

in this county.

Superintendent of public schools o
f- count;].

Sec. CO. Form of deed of school property may bo as fol- po»>i 0f ich»ai
,

"
pioperty

lows :

This indenture, made the ; day of , ouc thou

sand eight hundred and sixty — , between , and

his wife, of the county of , Dakota Territory, parties of"

the first part, and of district board of district number

———' county and territory aforesaid, parties of the second
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part. wirnc': :lh, that the said parties of the first part, in con-

sidr. a'.ioa ; r dollars ,to them duly paid before the de»

Lv.'. i y ue-i'f' , have bargained and sold and by these presents do

gran : and cr .. rv.'y lo the Bald parties of the second part, their
sucufsora ia office, and assigns forever, (here describe the

pre ' ci ty.) w'.'h the appurteni.nces hnd all the estUe, title, and

interest tf the said parties o" die firsc part, therein, and the
said pa; tits cf the fi.st part do hereby covenant and agree with
thc' Si.;d pa "L'cs of tbc br.ccrd pa t. that at the time of the deliv-

e: y L tu the said paives of the first part were the lawful

owners of the p''ercises above granted, and seised thereof, in

fee si v. is s/.'so'u.c a::d they w .1 warrant and defend the rbove
granted ):. ia the peace iU possession of the said parties
of the kcci; i v. i, a ,1 U oir Duressors and assigns forever.
Scaled d':Y :c' oi in yresjnce of

, [-SEAT..]

, [83AL.]
The Tofj.'.oiy of D:\'ota,

C; U:W '.

I'c". ''3.ial y . ppc.'isi d L fore me a , within and for the
coat ty above . run 1, — a:ui his wife, to me ki awn
to be the pc; .••>•.» '.rlio.'o rm.nej are affixed to the above deeds as

gtar.'.cs, nr.J ach 'lov/lcdged tiro fame to be their voluntary act
and deed ; i..\'l t o said being at the sarn'3 time, by me

rui de acqnaioird w. h ;Le contents cf tho above deed, apart
i»o xi i.er tr.c'jb .nd, ac . tii'wiedgei1. tbr.t she executed ihe sr.ne
vob n tartly, i;nd Uat she i:t stili satisfied therewith.
Y/inies3 ;ay hind and seal this day cf ,

A. 1)., 186—.

»>>lain re's fee. 01. Chapter 10. of the ses&ioi laws of l"66'7. 3sd allrape.iiai , ,. ,

' ....
&cta ana parts oi ac:.s l'eretolore passed in relalica to common
s'chools ar j hereby repealed.
Provide'i, loiccver, That such repeal shall not pilbct any
r"gh;s or liabi ities thit have accrued under a.id by v:riue of
i.aid act or at.s : and

Provided, further, That all officers, that ha'.e h
'

en duly
elected and ciuaiifieu in uc:onlance with the provisions of said

1
J
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act, shall continue to hold and discharge the duties of taeir re

spective offices until their successors are da!y elected and

qualified.

Sec. 92. This act shall take effect from and after its puss- ""!">" ,0 lnke

age and approval.

Approved, January 3, 1808.

SUFFRAGE.

/-iTT » "nTTT"? VTTT

AN ACT TO STRIKE THE WOB.D "WHITE" OUT OS THE ELECTION
LAWS 01' DAKOTA XEHBITOIir.

Be ii enacted hy the Legislative Assembly of the Territory ef
Dakota :

Section 1. That the wd "white" wherever it occurs in the elec- jsitct'on law
tion laws of this Territory, relating to the qualification of voters, be,

una the same is hereby stricken out of said election Liws;

Pi ociJiJ, No person shall have the right to vote by the reason of rroruo
the passage of this act, except such persons as are declared to be

citizens of the United States by act of Congress of April 9, lS3o.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its _. , ,.k
When to lake

passage and approval. eael:'

Approved December 39, 1867.
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